
4. 4 x 32 A high-voltage current with 
CEE-form plug
--> must be laid by the customer to the 
location according to the drawing (one 
for each structure at any corner)

7. Unobstructed area for 
assembly directly at the
installation site of approx. 30 m x 
40 m
(for precise information,see 
dashed line in drawing)

5. Forklift suitable for the terrain
Load capacity = 2 t, min. lifting height = 4.2 
m.
-> Must be provided by the customer 
before the start of assembly.

6. Access for trailer trucks directly to the site must be 
guaranteed
Length = 18.70 m, height = 4 m, width = 2.55 m
 alternatively: material can be lifted to the site with a 
crane (to be provided by the customer)

3. Compacted gravel mixture 4/32, horizontal, 372 m², layer height = at 
least 5 cm.
 Gravel mixture is optional - but recommended (otherwise there is a risk 
of settlement and moisture on the foundation and increased assembly 
work due to unevenness)
 Apply the gravel mixture to the subsoil and level (no excavation 
necessary)

2. 32 x 1500W infrared ceiling heater,
Recommendation: Blumfeldt company 
Hitzkopf item number: 10028637
--> must be purchased by the customer 
and will be assembled by the assembly 
team

1. 1254 concrete paving slabs 50 x 50 x 5 cm (min. 28.8 kg each)
 must be purchased and paid by the customer and will be laid 
down by the assembly team

FURTHER INFORMATION AND CONDITIONS:

8. The surfaces of the construction are treated with LIGNEA RESEDA exterior 
wood oil special mixture, depending on the color, either with a mixing ratio of 12%  
or 4% . They can be re-oiled if necessary. Wooden elements exposed to the 
weather and the floor are oiled with 12%, the remaining elements with 4%. Wooden 
elements that are exposed to the weather should be re-oiled annually for longer 
durability.

9. If the translucent membrane is damaged due to excessive mechanical stress 
(vandalism, hurricane), it can be repaired with Tesa-ultra-power-clear repair 
tape.
https://www.tesa.com/en-gb/consumer/tesa-ultra-power-clear-repair-tape.html

10. To avoid dampness, the space underneath the construction must be kept free 
of plants or similar objects. 20 cm of ventilation under the wooden construction 
must always be guaranteed.

11. The construction is calculated for a snow load of 20 kg/m² and wind speeds of 
up to 100 km/h. Constructive snow load reinforcements of up to 200 kg/m² and 
foundations designed for higher wind speeds are available for all products.

12. In case the translucent membrane gets dirty, it can be cleaned carefully either 
with a telescopic brush or/and cloth with water. If heavily stained, clean it with a 
PVC (membrane) cleaner.
 Make sure not to damage the surface coating (no high-pressure cleaner, etc.)

ASSEMBLY AREAASSEMBLY AREA
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VOM KUNDEN BEREIT ZU STELLEN ODER ZU PRÜFEN: 

1. XXX Gehwegplatten Beton 50 x 50 x 5 cm (jew. min. 28,8 kg) in jedem 
Baumarkt erhältlich       
 muss vom Kunden gekauft werden und wird von Montageteam montiert

2.   Nur bei COMFORT Variante: XXX x 1500W Infrarot-Deckenheizstrahler,       
Empfehlung: Firma Blumfeldt Fabrikat Hitzkopf Artikelnummer: 10028637 
https://www.blumfeldt.at/Hitzkopf-Infrarot-Deckenheizstrahler-Halogen-Hei
zroehre-2-Stufen-750-1500-W-Silber.html
--> muss vom Kunden gekauft werden und wird von Montageteam montiert

3.   Nur bei COMFORT Variante: Stromanschluss, 220 V 
--> muss vom Kunden bis zum Standort laut Zeichnung verlegt werden 

4.   Verdichtetes Kies-Gemisch 4/32, waagerecht, XXX m², Schichthöhe = 
mind. 5 cm. 
  Kies-Gemisch ist optional - aber wird empfohlen (sonst Gefahr von 
Setzungen und Feuchtigkeit am Fundament und erhöhten Montageaufwand 
durch Unebenheiten)
  Kies-Gemisch auf Untergrund auftragen und planieren (kein Aushub 
notwendig)

5.   Gabelstapler, passend für das jeweilige Gelände    
Tragkraft 2 t, Min. Hubhöhe 4.2 m 

6.   Zufahrtsmöglichkeit für Sattelzug bis direkt zum Standort.
Länge = 18.70 m, Höhe = 4 m, Breite = 2.55 m 
  alternativ: Material kann mit Kran zum Standort gehoben werden (vom 
Kunden bereit zu stellen)

7.   Unverbaute Fläche für Montage direkt am Aufstellort von XX x XX m      
(siehe Strichlinie in Zeichnung) 

------------------------------------------------------- 

SONSTIGE INFORMATIONEN UND BEDINGUNGEN 

8. die Oberflächen der Konstruktion sind mit LIGNEA Außenöl 
Sondermischung 12% (XX l) und 4% (XX l) behandelt, sie können nach einiger 
Zeit bei Bedarf nachgeölt werden.   
 http://www.farbenkubelka.at/
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7. Unobstructed area for 
assembly directly at the
installation site of approx. 30 m x 
40 m
(for precise information,see 
dashed line in drawing)

3. Compacted gravel mixture 4/32, horizontal, 372 m², layer height = at 
least 5 cm.
 Gravel mixture is optional - but recommended (otherwise there is a risk 
of settlement and moisture on the foundation and increased assembly 
work due to unevenness)
 Apply the gravel mixture to the subsoil and level (no excavation 
necessary)

5. Forklift suitable for the terrain
Load capacity = 2 t, min. lifting height = 4.2 m.
-> Must be provided by the customer before the start of 
assembly.

6. Access for trailer trucks directly to the site must be 
guaranteed
Length = 18.70 m, height = 4 m, width = 2.55 m
 alternatively: material can be lifted to the site with a 
crane (to be provided by the customer)

1. 1254 concrete paving slabs 50 x 50 x 5 cm (min. 28.8 kg each)
 must be purchased and paid by the customer and will be laid 
down by the assembly team

4. 4 x 32 A high-voltage current with 
CEE-form plug
--> must be laid by the customer to the 
location according to the drawing (one 
for each structure at any corner)

ASSEMBLY AREA

2. 32 x 1500W infrared ceiling heater,
Recommendation: Blumfeldt company Hitzkopf 
item number: 10028637
https://www.blumfeldt.at/Hitzkopf-Infrarot-Decken
heizstrahler-Halogen-Heizroehre-2-stufen-750-15
00-W-Silber.html
--> must be purchased by the customer and will 
be assembled by the assembly team

ASSEMBLY AREA

ASSEMBLY AREAASSEMBLY AREA

*All parts in the Comfort version of this product plan
are denoted by blue color and are not included in the PRO 
version.
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